



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, ex rel.) No. 194, 2016
MATTHEW P. DENN, Attorney)
General of the State of Delaware,)
)
Plaintiff-Below,)
Appellant,)
v.)
)
HOMETOWN AMERICA)
COMMUNITIES, INC., a Delaware)
corporation,)
)
Defendant-Below,)
Appellee.)

**DEFENDANT-BELOW, APPELLEE HOMETOWN AMERICA
COMMUNITIES, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

MICHAEL P. MORTON, P.A.

MICHAEL P. MORTON (#2492)
NICOLE M. FARIES (#5164)
3704 Kennett Pike, Suite 200
Greenville, DE 19807
(302) 246-1313

*Attorney for Defendant-Below/Appellee
Hometown America Communities, Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:

Robert J. Valihura, Jr., Esquire (#2638)
The Law Office of Robert J. Valihura, Jr.
3704 Kennett Pike, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19807

DATED: August 10, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Three Written Notices of Rent Increase	7
B. The Incorporation of the Written Notices into the State’s Complaint	9
C. The Opinion	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE CLAIMS AGAINST HOMETOWN PURSUANT TO SUPERIOR COURT CIVIL RULE 12(b)(6) AND ITS DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	17
A. <u>Question Presented</u>	17
B. <u>Scope of Review</u>	17
C. <u>Merits of Argument</u>	18

II. IN FINDING THE COMPLAINT FAILED TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST HOMETOWN, THE SUPERIOR COURT APPROPRIATELY CONSIDERED DOCUMENTS THAT WERE INTEGRAL TO THE CAUSES OF ACTION ALLEGED AND THAT WERE INCORPORATED INTO THE COMPLAINT.....26

A. Question Presented26

B. Scope of Review 26

C. Merits of Argument.....26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016)	21, 26
<i>Bon Ayre Land LLC v. Bon Ayre Cmty. Ass’n</i> , 2016 Del. LEXIS 102 (Del. Feb. 25, 2016).....	7
<i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	17
<i>I/M X Info Mgmt. Solutions v. Multiplan, Inc.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 160 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2013).....	21
<i>In re GM (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995).....	19, 30
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	21, 26
<i>Price v. E I DuPont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011).....	17
<i>Rome v. Archer</i> , 197 A.2d 49 (Del. 1964)	10
<i>Sunrise Ventures, LLC v. Rehoboth Canal Ventures, LLC</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 22 (Del. Ch., Jan. 27, 2010)	11
<i>Tunnell Cos., L.P. v. Greenawalt</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 545 (Del. Super. Ct., Oct. 14, 2014)	10
<i>Vanderbilt Income & Growth Assocs., L.L.C. v. Arvida/JMB Manager</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996)	27, 29

Statutes

25 Del. C. § 7001 *et seq.*.....4

25 Del. C. § 7003(4).....*passim*

25 Del. C. § 7006(b).....9

25 Del. C. § 7040 *et seq.*.....*passim*

25 Del. C. § 7041.....2

25 Del. C. § 7042.....2

25 Del. C. § 7042(c)..... 9

25 Del. C. § 7043.....7

25 Del. C. § 7043(a)..... 7

25 Del. C. § 7043(c)..... 7

25 Del. C. § 7044.....7

Rules

Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(6).....*passim*
